Open Agenda oaflw“’K

Council

Licensing Committee

Tuesday 9 March 2010
7.00 pm
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Membership

Councillor David Hubber (Chair) Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Dominic Thorncroft (Vice-Chair) Councillor Jane Salmon
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai Councillor Mackie Sheik
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton Councillor Althea Smith
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Jelil Ladipo Councillor Abdul Mohamed
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE Councillor lan Wingfield

Councillor Wilma Nelson

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd 0
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 1 March 2010

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Committee

Tuesday March 9 2010
7.00 pm
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 1-3

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the
meeting held on 8 October 2009.

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 4-38



Item No. Title

10.

11.

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL
SATURATION POLICIES DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE
IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE,
CAMBERWELL AND PECKHAM AREAS

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL
SATURATION POLICIES DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE
IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - ELEPHANT & CASTLE AND
OLD KENT ROAD CORRIDOR

THE LEGISLATIVE REFORM (MINOR VARIATIONS TO PREMISES
LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATES) ORDER 2009 &
LICENSING ACT 2003 (PREMISES LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES
CERTIFICATES)(MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) REGULATIONS
2009

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE RELEVANT TO LICENSING ISSUES 2010

BANKSIDE STREET TRADING - UPDATE
There will be an update provided at the meeting.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 1 March 2010

Page No.

39 - 106

107 - 121

122 - 146

147 - 157



Agenda ltem 5

oophrerK.

Council

Licensing Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Thursday October 8 2009 at
7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair)
Councillor Dominic Thorncroft
Councillor Mackie Sheik
Councillor Althea Smith
Councillor lan Wingfield

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Linda Manchester
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER Bill Legassick, pollution control
SUPPORT: Richard Parkins, licensing unit
Kate Heap, legal officer
Sean Usher, constitutional officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Robin Crookshank Hilton, Lorraine Lauder,
Anood Al-Samerai, Eliza Mann, Sandra Rhule and Dora Dixon Fyle.

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS
The members in attendance were confirmed as the voting members.
NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair agreed to accept an addendum report relating to item 10 on the agenda. The
addendum report provided further information on the minor variations process.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.
MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

RESOLVED:

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on October 21 2008 and March 17 2009 be
agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair.
1

Licensing Committee - Thursday October 8 2009




MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES

RESOLVED:

1. That the minutes of the meetings held on April 6 2009, April 15 2009, April 20 2009,
April 27 2009, May 6 2009, May 11 2009, May 18 2009, June 3 2009, June 8 2009,
June 17 2009, June 22 2009, June 29 2009, July 6 2009, July 15 2009, July 27, 2009,
July 31 2009, August 19 2009, August 24 2009 and Sptember 2 2009 be agreed as a
correct record and signed by the chair.

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES
DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - PECKHAM
& CAMBERWELL AREAS

RESOLVED:

1. That the saturation policy remain in place in Camberwell and be monitored every 6
months and that the category of premises remains the same.

2. That a new proposed boundary for the Peckham saturation zone be recommended to
council assembly on November 4 2009 as follows: Commencing Peckham Road at
junction with Talfourd Road to Kelly Avenue / Gatonby Street / Sumner Road / Jocelyn
Street / cross Peckham Hill Street / Goldsmith Road / Meeting House Lane / Consort
Road / Heaton Road / Sternhall Lane / McDermott Road / Maxted Road / Bellenden
Road / Chadwick Road / Lyndhurst Way / Peckham Road return to start.

3. That the committee agreed that the classes of premises covered by the saturation
policy in Peckham that will be recommended to council assembly, be as follows:

a. night-clubs; public houses / bars; off-licences, grocers, supermarkets,
convenience stores and other similar premises.

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 — CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES
DEALING WITH THE “CUMULATIVE IMPACT” OF LICENSED PREMISES -
BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE AREA

RESOLVED:

1. That the committee agreed to recommend to council assembly that a third saturation
policy be introduced covering the Borough and Bankside area. The boundary of the
area and the classes of premises affected to be as per the map in Appendix 2 of the
report.

2. That the committee agreed that an expansion of the designated area would be
considered in 12 months time and be recommended to council assembly if agreed.

Licensing Committee - Thursday October 8 2009




10.

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 — CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES
DEALING WITH THE “CUMULATIVE IMPACT” OF LICENSED PREMISES - OLD
KENT ROAD CORRIDOR AND ELEPHANT & CASTLE AREAS

RESOLVED:

1. That the committee considered, on the basis of the partnership analytical report, the

situation within the Old Kent Road corridor and decided to continue to monitor the

situation for a further 6 month period.

2. That the committee considered, on the basis of the partnership analytical report, the
situation within the Elephant & Castle and decided to continue to monitor the situation
for a further 6 month period.

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (PREMISES LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES
CERTIFICATES)(MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) REGULATIONS 2009

RESOLVED:

1. That the committee noted the legislative amendments and section 182 guidance
provision to allow all applications for minor variations made under section 41 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) to be determined at officer level (the Community
Safety & Enforcement Business Unit Manager).

2. That the committee noted the intention to seek an amendment of the matters reserved

to the licensing sub-committee to bring the constitution in line with these requirements.

3. That the committee be further consulted on the protocols put in place for officers to
deal with minor variations.

4. That the committee agreed that any minor variations will be dealt with by a licensing
sub-committee until the constitutional changes have been approved.

The meeting ended at 9.00pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Licensing Committee - Thursday October 8 2009




Licensing Sub-Committee

Agenda ltem 6

outhoreeK.

Council

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday
November 2 2009 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO02A, 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

PRESENT:

OTHERS:

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

APOLOGIES

There were none.

Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Dominic Thorncroft

Mr. Glen Lake, applicant’s agent

Mr. Carlos Naranjo, applicant’s witness
Councillor Tim McNally, ward councillor
Matthew Cullen, planning officer

Debbie Lawless, environmental protection
Mr. Fred Sharrock, objector

Ms. Emma Beardmore, witness for objector
Mr. Darren Gillett, resident

David Franklin, licensing
Kate Heap, legal officer
Paula Thornton, constitutional team

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Voting members were confirmed.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Licensing Sub-Committ
[...]
appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the
licensing authority of the decision appealed against.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in category 1 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of

the Southwark Constitution.

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting.

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday November 2 2009




6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE

This application was refused.

The meeting ended at 12.30am.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday November 2 2009




Licensing Sub-Committee

outhorrK,

Council

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 16
November 2009 at 10.00am at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO02A - 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

PRESENT:

OTHERS
PRESENT:

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

APOLOGIES

Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Mackie Sheik
Councillor Althea Smith

Personal licence applicant

Mark Ames, applicant

James McNeil, applicant

Claire Eames, applicants’ represenative
Ali Al-Hamdani, local resident

Monica Humphries, local resident
Shirley White, local resident

Brian White, local resident

Marion Marples, local resident
Councillor Adele Morris, ward councillor
PC Paul Compton, Metropolitan Police

Kristie Ashenden, licensing officer
Felix Rechtman, legal officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

There were no apologies for absence.

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

The three voting members were confirmed.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were none.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - PULSE - 1-4 BLACKFR
[...]
e.

Appeal Rights
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; and

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to
contend that

a) That licence ought not to have been granted; or

b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have modified
the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different
way or to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates

may appeal against the decision.

Licensing Sub-Committee (Open) — Monday November 16 2009




14

Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which the
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the
appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the period of 21
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority
of the decision appealed against.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
It was moved, seconded and
RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in category 1 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of
the Southwark Constitution.

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting.
LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE
This application was refused.

The meeting ended at 1.05pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Licensing Sub-Committee (Open) — Monday November 16 2009




15

outhoreeK.

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday
November 25 2009 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Wilma Nelson

OTHERS Mr Daniel McCoughlin, DPS, Club Traffik
PRESENT: Mr Lop
[...]
ights
A person may appeal to the Secretary of State against a decision of a licensing authority
to refuse to register him or to revoke his registration and the provisions of section 44(2) to

(6) of the 1974 Act (appeals in connection with licensing provisions) shall apply in respect
of any such appeal.

The meeting closed at 3.50pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday December 14 2009




30

Licensing Sub-Committee

outhoreeK.

Council

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 18

December 2009 at 2.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle
Councillor Dominic Thorncroft

OTHERS Street trader

PRESENT:

OFFICER Sharon Coleman, street trading officer
SUPPORT: Kate Heap, legal officer

Sean Usher, constitutional officer
APOLOGIES
There were none.
CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Voting members were confirmed.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were none.

STREET TRADING REVOCATIONS - OPEN

The item was dealt with in closed session.

1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday December 18 2009




31

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED:
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined

in category 1 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of
the Southwark Constitution.

REVOCATION OF STREET TRADING LICENCES - CLOSED

The sub-committee agreed that the trader be allowed additional time to pay the arrears
and to review the case in January 2010.

The meeting closed at 10.35am.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday December 18 2009




32

Licensing Sub-Committee

outhoreeK.

Council

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday

January 11 2010 at 10.00 am at To
[...]
es of the applicant and the objector discussed the conciliation
and confirmed they had reached agreement and the final agreed licence could be issued.
The sub-committee were asked to note this agreement.

The conciliation meeting held on 21 January 2010 had resulted in additional conditions
agreed between the Applicant, responsible authorities and interested parties. Following
the meeting, the objections had been withdrawn and the sub-committee was asked to note
the additional conditions to be sufficient to promote the licensing objectives and the

2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday January 25 2010




38

application was therefore granted.

RESOLVED:

That the sub-committee noted the concilliation had taken place and that the application
had been granted with the additional conditions mutually agreed by the applicant and local

residents.

The meeting closed at 10.40am.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday January 25 2010




39

Agenda Item 7

Item No: Classification: Date: Meeting name:
7. Open 9 March 2010 Licensing Committee
Report title: The Licensing Act 2003 — Consideration of local saturation policies dealing

with the “cumulative impact” of licensed premises — Borough and Bankside,
Camberwell and Peckham areas

Ward(s) or Cathedral, Chaucer, Grange, Newington, Faraday, Camberwell Green,
groups Brunswick Park, Peckham, Livesey, South Camberwell, The Lane,
affected: Peckham Rye and Nunhead

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the committee agrees, that on the basis of the partnership analytical report and

the report from the environmental protection team, it is appropriate and necessary to
maintain the existing saturation policies in

a)  Borough and Bankside;
b)  Camberwell; and
c) Peckham.

That the committee further agrees, on the basis of the partnership analytical report and
the report from the environmental protection team, to monitor for a further period of six
months:

a)  An extension of the we
[...]

area. At the same meeting the assembly asked the licensing committee to further
consider whether to

extend the western boundary of the Borough and Bankside saturation zone, and in
doing so look at the possibility of including The Cut and Isabella Street; and

extend the boundary of the Peckham area to cover the entirety of Meeting House
Lane.

This report updates the committee on the latest analysis from the partnership analytical
team and the environmental protection team with particular regard to the situations in
Borough and Bankside, Camberwell and Peckham. It also considers the matters raised
by council assembly on 4 November 2009. A separate report on the agenda considers
the position in other current “hotspot areas”.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

General

Partnership analytical report

10.

The latest partnership analytical report was published on 16 December 2009. It
provides statistical information on alcohol related “violence against the person” (VAP),
together with information taken from police CAD data (dealing with alcohol related
“disorder and rowdiness”) up to and including the period June — November 2009. The
analysis also incorporates information on alcohol related ambulance calls for the period
June — October 2009. A copy of the full analysis is attached at appendix 1 to this report.

Violence against the person

11.

VAP figures reproduced in the analytical report have attempted to capture incidents that
are likely to be related to alcohol, excluding incidents of domestic violence. The
category of violence against the person incorporates a number of individual crime types
including murder, grievous bodily harm, actual bodily harm, common assaults, the
possession of offensive weapons, harassment and other violent crime. Other crimes
broadly included are robbery of the person and sexual offences.

Alcohol related CAD data

12.

Statistics reproduced in the analytical report from police CAD data collects information
on calls to the police regardin
[...]
 Jun 08 - Dec 08 Jun 09 -
-May Nov07 -May Nov08 -May Nov09
07 08 09

Table 3/ chart 3

CAD figures across the existing Peckham saturation area for the most recent 6-
month period (Jun - Nov 09) show a 13% decrease on the previous comparable
period (Jun - Nov 08). Within the extended area this is reduced slightly to 12%.

CAD figures across the existing Peckham saturation area for the most recent
12-month period (Dec 08 — Nov 09) show an 7% decrease on the previous
comparable period (Jun 07 — May 08). Within the extended area this is again
slightly reduced to 5%.



107

Agenda ltem 8

Item No: Classification: Date: Meeting name:
8. Open 9 March 2010 Licensing Committee
Report title: The Licensing Act 2003 — Consideration of local saturation policies dealing

with the “cumulative impact” of licensed premises — Elephant & Castle and
Old Kent Road Corridor

Ward(s) or Cathedral, Chaucer, East Walworth, Newington, South Bermondsey,
groups Livesey and Nunhead

affected:

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1.

That based on the partnership analytical report and the report from the environmental
protection team, further monitoring for a period of 6 months should be undertaken at
this stage in both of the following areas, prior to wider consultation being undertaken:

a) the Elephant and Castle: and
b) the Old Kent Road corridor.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

Statutory guidance permits licensing authorities to consider the adverse cumulative
impact of licensed premises on a local area and to implement a policy that seeks to
restrict the further escalation of licensed premises in that area. This is known as a
“special” or “saturation” policy.

A saturation policy may be declared where there is an evidential basis showing that the
concentration of licensed premises in an area is impacting upon the licensing objectives
and the addition of each further additional licence is likely to have a disproportionate
impact on crime and disorder or nuisan
[...]
lated CAD calls
Table 2 / chart 2 provides comparative data regarding alcohol related CAD calls
received by the police concerning the Old Kent Road corridor, for the past six,
six-month periods commencing December 2006 — May 2007 through to June -

4.

November 2009.

121

Old Kent Road
alcohol related
CAD calls

Dec 06
- May
07

Jun
Nov
07

Dec 07
- May
08

Jun
Nov
08

Dec 08
- May
09

Jun
Nov
09

24 hour total

180

189

168

175

117

180

Old Kent Road - Alcohol related CAD data

200
180 -
160 -
140 -
120 -
100 -
80

60

40

20

0 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

Dec 06 - Jun 07 - Dec 07 - Jun 08 - Dec 08 - Jun 09 -
May 07 Nov07 May 08 Nov08 May 09 NovO09

Table 2 / chart 2

5. CAD figures across the Old Kent Road corridor for the most recent 6-month

period (Jun — Nov 09) show a 3% increase on the previous comparable period
(Jun — Nov 08).

6. CAD figures across the Old Kent Road corridor for the most recent 12-month
period (Dec 08 — Nov 09) show an 13% decrease on the previous comparable
period (Dec 07 — Nov 08).



122 Agenda Item 9

Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
9. Open 9 March 2010 Licensing Committee
Report title: The Legislative Reform (Minor Variations to Premises

Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Order 2009 &
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club
Premises Certificates)(Miscellaneous Amendments)

Regulations 2009
Ward(s) or groups All
affected:
From: Strategic Director of Environment and Housing
RECOMMENDATION
1. That the committee considers the draft officer protocol for determination of applications,

made under sections 41A-41C and 86A-86C of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended),
for minor variations of premises licences and club premises certificates that have no
impact on the licensing objectives, and notes any issues that it requires to be
addressed within the ongoing constitutional change process.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

The Legislative Reform (Minor Variations to Premises Licences and Club Premises
Certificates) Order 2009 & The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club
Premises Certificates) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2009 came into force
on 29 July 2009. The regulations amend the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and certificates) Regulations 2005. The regulations include a
new process for minor variations to premises licences and club premises certificates.

The strategic director of environment and housing reported the introduction of the
regulations and an intention that all minor variation applications be determined at officer
level, to the committee on October 8" 2009. The committee considered the report and
resolved:

1. “That the committee noted the legislative amendments and section 182
guidance provision to allow all applications for minor variations made under
section 41 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) to be determined at officer
level (the (now) environmental health and trading standards business unit
manager);

2. That the committee noted the intention to seek an amendment of the matters
reserved to the licensing sub-committee to bring the constitution in line with
these requirements;

3. That the committee will be further consulted on the protocols put in place for
officers to deal with minor variations; and

4. That the committee agreed that any minor variations will be dealt with by a
licensing sub-committee until the constitutional changes have been approved.”

This report reports back on protocols to be put in place for officers to deal with minor
1



123

variations as required by the committee.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

Minor variations to premises licences / club premises certificates

5.

10.

11.

The new process is established to provide a simplified applications process for minor
variations to premises licences and club premises certificates where such variations will
not impact adversely on the licensing objectives. In effect these provisions relate to a
relatively small number of applications. Applicatio
[...]
rity, then officers should give careful consideration to
the personal situation of that individual in reaching their view; and

d) If no representations are received, officers should recognise that this
does not lead to an automatic grant of the application and that
consideration must continue to be given to the question as to whether
the application has potential to adversely impact on one or more of the
objectives.

14. Before the 15™ working day from the date of receipt of the application the TL
will recommend to the UM whether the application may be granted or whether
the application has potential and unresolved adverse impact on the licensing
objective and should be refused. The UM will review the case and make a
final decision on the matter and record that decision. The decision will be
either that

a) The application is considered not to have any adverse impact on the
licensing objectives and is agreed with immediate effect; or

b) The application or part of the application is considered to have
adverse impact on the licensing objectives and is refused.

15. Before the 15" working day from the date of receipt of the application the
USO will inform the applicant and all other involved parties of the decision.



147

Agenda Item 10

Item No. | Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
10. Open March 9 2010 Licensing Committee
Report title: Legislative change relevant to licensing issues
2010
Ward(s) or groups affected: | All
From: Strategic Director of Environment and Housing
RECOMMENDATION

1.

That the committee notes the content of the report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

A number of changes to licensing and other related legislation, impacting upon
the responsibilities of the committee have taken place / are proposed during the
course of 2010. This report provides a brief summary of relevant matters.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

EU Services Directive

3.

The EU Services Directive is a flagship european directive intended to develop the
single market for servi
[...]
ional Team, Tel: 020-
7525-7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each) Externals

Anood Al-Samerai

Robin Crookshank Hilton
Dora Dixon-Fyle

David Hubber

Jelil Ladipo

Lorraine Lauder

Linda Manchester (Chair)
Jane Salmon

Danny McCarthy

Alison McGovern

Wilma Nelson

Sandra Rhule

Mackie Sheik

Althea Smith

Dominic Thorncroft (Vice Chair)

Other Councillors
Councillor Linda Manchester
Internal Copies ( 1 Copy Each)

Richard Parkins

Kate Heap

Sean Usher (2 copies)
Des Waters

Dave Littleton

John McHenry

Total Copies to be printed: 30 Total Copies to be circulated: 23
Please bring your papers to the meeting. All spares to be held at Town Hall until date of
meeting.

DAY OF DESPATCH: 1 March 2010




	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the Licensing Committee
	6 Minutes from the Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee 16 November 2009
	Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee 25 November 2009
	Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee 2 December 2009
	Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee 14 December 2009
	Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee 18 December 2009
	Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee 11 January 2010
	Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee 25 January 2010

	7 The Licensing Act 2003 - Consideration of local saturation policies dealing with the "cumulative impact" of licensed premises - Borough and Bankside, Camberwell and Peckham areas
	Appendix 1 - Analysts Report to November 2009
	Appendix 2 - EP team report  November 2006 to Nov 2009
	Appendix 3 - B&B Map
	Appendix 4 - Further analysis B&B
	Appendix 5  - MAP Camberwell
	Appendix 6 - Further analysis Camberwell
	Appendix 7 - Peckham Map
	Appendix 8 - Further Peckham Analysis

	8 The Licensing Act 2003 - Consideration of local saturation policies dealing with the "cumulative impact" of licensed premises - Elephant & Castle and Old Kent Road Corridor
	Appendix 1 - E&C Map
	Appendix 2 - Further analysis Elephant & Castle
	Appendix 3 - OKR Map
	Appendix 4 - Further analysis Old kent Road corridor

	9 The Legislative Reform (Minor Variations to Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Order 2009 & Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates)(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2009
	Appendix A - DCMS Guidance Minor Variations
	Appendix B - Minor variations - Procedure

	10 Legislative change relevant to licensing issues 2010
	Appendix A - Schedule of Conditions

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 9 March 2010 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 9 March 
2010 at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Jelil Ladipo 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Linda Manchester 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Richard Parkins, Licensing Unit Manager 
Bill Legassick, Environmental Protection Team 
Dave Littleton, Environment and Housing 
John McHenry, Markets Development Manager 
Kate Heap, Legal Officer 
Sean Usher, Constitutional Officer  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Abdul Mohamed, Jane Salmon and Dora Dixon-
Fyle. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Robin Crookshank Hilton and 
Eliza Mann. 
  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed above were confirmed as voting members. 
  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
  

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
  



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 9 March 2010 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2009 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

  
6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 2 November 2009, 16 November 2009, 25 
November 2009, 2 December 2009, 14 December 2009, 18 December 2009, 11 
January 2010 and 25 January be agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

  
7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES 

DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - BOROUGH 
AND BANKSIDE, CAMBERWELL AND PECKHAM AREAS  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the committee agreed, that on the basis of the partnership analytical report and 

the report from the environmental protection team, it is appropriate and necessary to 
maintain the existing saturation policies in 

 
a) Borough and Bankside; 
b) Camberwell; and 
c) Peckham. 
 

2. That the committee further agreed, on the basis of the partnership analytical report 
and the report from the environmental protection team to: 

 
a) Consult on an extension of the Borough and Bankside saturation zone with the 

new western boundary of the zone being the border with the borough of 
Lambeth and including The Cut and Isabella Street; and 

 
b) To maintain the Peckham zone in its current state but to monitor the proposed 

extension for a further six months. 
  

8. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES 
DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - 
ELEPHANT & CASTLE AND OLD KENT ROAD CORRIDOR  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That based on the partnership analytical report and the report from the environmental 

protection team, further monitoring for a period of 6 months should be undertaken at this 
stage in both of the following areas, prior to wider consultation being undertaken: 

 



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 9 March 2010 

a) the Elephant and Castle: and 
b) the Old Kent Road corridor. 

 
2. The committee requested that the Old Kent Road corridor be split into 2 zones (northern 

and southern) and monitored for a further six months; and 
 
3. The committee requested that the East Street/Walworth Road area be monitored and 

data presented at a future committee meeting in 2010-11. 
  

9. THE LEGISLATIVE REFORM (MINOR VARIATIONS TO PREMISES LICENCES AND 
CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATES) ORDER 2009 & LICENSING ACT 2003 (PREMISES 
LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATES)(MISCELLANEOUS 
AMENDMENTS) REGULATIONS 2009  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
The committee noted the content of the report including the DCMS guidance and 
draft protocol and raised no issues. 

  
10. LEGISLATIVE CHANGE RELEVANT TO LICENSING ISSUES 2010  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
The committee noted the content of the report. 

 
  

11. BANKSIDE STREET TRADING - UPDATE  
 

 The street trading officer presented an update on the work being carried out in the 
Bankside area and the proposed designation of zones for trading.  The committee noted 
the updated and it was agreed that a report would be presented to the committee later in 
2010-11. 
  

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
  

12. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 9 March 2010 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the closed minutes of the meetings held on 2 November 2009, 16 November 
2009, and  18 December 2009, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 
The meeting ended at 8.35pm. 
 
  

  
 
CHAIR:  
 
 
DATED:  
 
 

  
 


